# CH \$40.00 5066

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM572669

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/25/2019
SEQUENCE:	1

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Donald Halpern		04/16/2020	INDIVIDUAL: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Another Bad Idea LLC (formerly named LocTote LLC)	
Street Address:	Street Address: 118 E. Main Street	
City:	Albany	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43054	
Entity Type:	ntity Type: Limited Liability Company: OHIO	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5066246	LOCTOTE

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 8032559831

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 803-799-2000

**Email:** ip@nelsonmullins.com

Correspondent Name: Nelson Mullins Riley & Scarborough LLP

**Address Line 1:** 301 S. College St.

Address Line 2: Suite 2300, IP Department

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28202

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	063404/09000
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Charles G. Zug
SIGNATURE:	/cgz/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2020

## **Total Attachments: 2**

source=LOCTOTE - Corrective Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment#page1.tif source=LOCTOTE - Corrective Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006919 FRAME: 0147

900545649

# CORRECTIVE NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK

This is a CORRECTIVE NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK by Donald Halpern ("Assignor"), a citizen of the United States, residing at 4531 Queen Anne Street, New Albany, Ohio 43054, to and for the benefit of Another Bad Idea LLC ("Assignee"), an Ohio limited liability company formerly named LocTote LLC, having an address of 118 E. Main Street, New Albany, Ohio 43054, U.S.A.

#### Recital

WHEREAS, Assignor was using and owned all right, title and interest in and to the following trademark in the United States, including the following U.S. trademark registration at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO"):

Trademark	U.S. Registration No.	Registration Date
LOCTOTE	5066246	October 18, 2016

(the "Mark");

WHEREAS, pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement made as of October 25, 2019, Assignee sold, assigned, and transferred all rights in the Mark to Nolk Enterprises Inc., a corporation of Quebec, Canada;

WHEREAS, effective November 1, 2019, assignee changed its name with the Ohio Secretary of State from LocTote LLC to Another Bad Idea LLC;

WHEREAS, on November 29, 2019, Assignor recorded at Reel/Frame 6813/0280 at the USPTO an ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK of the Mark to Assignee, but such assignment should have been made effective *nunc pro tune* as of October 25, 2019; and

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee wish to correct and clarify such ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK with this CORRECTIVE NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby acknowledges and ratifies the conveyance, assignment and delivery of the Mark and otherwise conveys, assigns, and delivers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Mark in the United States in any and all forms in which it has been used and including any and all common law rights therein, including USPTO Registration No. 5066246, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Mark being assigned, and any and all claims and choses in action, whether at law or in equity, for past and future infringement or dilution of the Mark, for past and future acts of unfair competition related to the Mark, and for any and all other past and future acts related to the Mark and giving rise to any remedy by statute or otherwise all causes of action, as well as the right to retain the proceeds therefrom.

This Assignment is effective Nunc Pro Tune as of October 25, 2019.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006919 FRAME: 0148

the da	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assi tes indicated below.	gnor and Assignce have each executed this instrument of
		DONALD HALPERN ("Assignor")
Date:	<u>4/16</u> , 2020	Signed:
		K.
	State of OHTO	
	County of Francis	
	The foregoing instrument	was acknowledged before me this 16 day of
	<u>40274</u> , 2020 by Dona	
02477		
	A AL) JEREMY BOTKIN Notary Public	
	in and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires	Notary Public My commissioner expires:
	December 22, 2020	
OF S		
		ANOTHER BAD IDEA LEC, formerly named LOCTOTE LLC ("Assignee")
Date:	<u>4//6</u> 2020	Signed:
		Signatory's Name: <u>Donald Halpern</u>
		Signatory's Title: Manager
	State of Ortzo	
	County of FRANKLZY	
	The forevoing instrument	was acknowledged before me this/6 tay of
	8 B 10 mm	d Halpern, Manager of Another Bad Idea LLC, an Ohio
	limited liability company, on beha-	
	道と JEREMY BOTK Notary Public	Secretary of the second secretary of the second
*	In and for the State My Commission E	Willia My commissioner avnirus
	December 22, 2	020 wis commissioned extines:

2